
 

Porto Alegre, July 31, 2018. Celulose Irani (B3: RANI3 and 

RANI4), one of the major Brazilian companies in the 

packaging paper and corrugated cardboard packaging 

segments, announces today the consolidated results for 

the second quarter of 2018 (2Q18). The consolidated 

interim financial statements were prepared in accordance 

with CVM standards and CPCs, and comply with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued 

by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

The financial and operational information are presented 

based on consolidated figures and in Brazilian real. Non-

financial data, such as volumes, quantity, average price 

and EBITDA, were not examined by our independent 

auditors.   

 

 (A free translation of the original in Portuguese) 
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Irani presents adjusted EBITDA of R$ 40.3 million in 2Q18 with margin of 18.4% and growth of 20.2% 

in relation to 2Q17 

 

 Net income in 2Q18 recorded increase of 4.8% when compared to 2Q17 and decrease of 2.9% in relation to 1Q18, 

reflecting mainly the decrease of volume of the Packaging Paper and Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segments when 

compared to 1Q18, which were affected by the truck drivers’ strike in May. The truck drivers’ strike negatively affected 

all the performance indicators of the Company in 2Q18. 

 

 The sales volume of the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segment decreased 7.1%, when compared to 2Q17, and 

totaled 43.6 thousand tons in 2Q18. The Packaging Paper Segment totaled 21.3 thousand tons, recording a decrease 

of 4.6% when compared to 2Q17. The Forestry RS and Resins Segment remained stable, reaching 2.7 thousand tons. 

 

 Gross income for 2Q18 presented decrease of 8.5% when compared to 2Q17 and remained stable when compared to 

1Q18, mainly due to the improvement of the prices of the Packaging Paper and Corrugated Cardboard Packaging 

Segments when compared to 1Q18, which offset the decrease of volume in the period.   

 

 The net income (loss) was R$ 5.3 million of income in 2Q18, against R$ 1.2 million of income in 2Q17 and R$ 5.2 million 

negative in 1Q18. The main factors which affected the net income (loss), when compared to 1Q18, were the 

improvement of margins in view of higher prices in the period, combined with stable costs, result of management 

programs implemented by the Company.  

 

 The adjusted EBITDA in 2Q18 was R$ 40.3 million, 20.2% higher than in 2Q17, which was R$ 33.5 million, mainly due 

to the better performance of margins in the period. When compared to 1Q18 it was 4.9% lower, mainly due to the 

decrease in volume of the Packaging Paper and Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segments due to the truck drivers’ 

strike. 

 
 The Company estimates that the truck drivers’ strike will have an effect of approximately R$ 5.6 million negative on 

the EBITDA and on the net income (loss) for 2018.  The effect estimated in 2Q18 was R$ 7.3 million negative, of which 

R$ 1.7 million should be recovered in the following quarters. 

 

 The Net Debt/EBITDA ratio was 4.27 times in June 2018. Excluding from the Net Debt the exchange-rate change 

recorded as hedge accounting, the Net Debt/EBITDA ratio would be 3.30x. 

 

 The cash position at the end of June 2018 was R$ 88.1 million and 73% of the debt is in the long term.   
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2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 
Change 

2Q18/1Q18 
Change 

2Q18/2Q17 

 

6M18 6M17 
Change 

6M18/6M17 

 

UDM18 UDM17 
Change 

UDM18/UDM17 MAIN INDICATORS - CONSOLIDATED    
   

    

               

Economic and Financial (R$ thousand)               

Net operating income  218,835 225,357 208,859 -2.9% 4.8%  444,192 404,196 9.9%  899,165 793,270 13.3% 
Domestic market  182,740 189,627 178,538 -3.6% 2.4%  372,367 338,799 9.9%  766,699 669,639 14.5% 
Foreign market  36,095 35,730 30,321 1.0% 19.0%  71,825 65,397 9.8%  132,466 123,631 7.1% 
Gross Profit (including *)  65,809 65,457 71,940 0.5% -8.5%  131,266 114,675 14.5%  242,488 212,729 14.0% 
(*) Change in fair value of biological assets  3,306 817 10,480 304.7% -68.5%  4,123 5,316 -22.4%  (12,040) 19,881 -160.6% 
Gross margin  30.1% 29.0% 34.4% 1.1p.p. -4.3p.p.  29.6% 28.4% 1.2p.p.  27.0% 26.8% 0.2p.p. 
Operating Result before Taxes and Interest  7,326 2,245 (2,316) 226.3% -  9,571 (20,748) -  (70,252) (51,534) 36.3% 
Operating margin  3.3% 1.0% -1.1% 2.3p.p. 4.4p.p.  2.2% -5.1% 7.3p.p.  -7.8% -6.5% 1.3p.p. 
Net Income (Loss)  5,278 (5,256) 1,203 - 338.7%  22 (12,932) -  (95,219) (24,920) 282.1% 
Net margin  2.4% -2.3% 0.6% 4.7p.p. 1.8p.p.  0.0% -3.2% 3.2p.p.  -10.6% -3.1% 7.5p.p. 

Adjusted EBITDA  1  40,281 42,341 33,513 -4.9% 20.2%  82,622 62,809 31.5%  174,343 112,685 54.7% 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin  18.4% 18.8% 16.0% -0.4p.p. 2.4p.p.  18.6% 15.5% 3.1p.p.  19.4% 14.2% 5.2p.p. 
Net debt (R$ million)  745.3 703.8 755.2 5.9% -1.3%  745.3 755.2 -1.3%  745.3 755.2 -1.3% 
Adjusted Net debt/EBITDA (x)  4.27 4.20 6.70 1.7% -36.3%  4.27 6.70 -36.3%  4.27 6.70 -36.3% 
Net Debt/ pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (x) 2  3.30 3.49 5.65 -5.4% -41.6%  3.30 5.65 -41.6%  3.30 5.65 -41.6% 
               

Operating Data (t)               

Corrugated Cardboard Packaging (PO)               

Production/Sales  43,644 46,757 46,980 -6.7% -7.1%  90,401 92,317 -2.1%  191,340 181,982 5.1% 
Paper for Packaging               

Production  66,590 69,478 72,485 -4.2% -8.1%  136,068 143,226 -5.0%  281,861 277,714 1.5% 
Sales  21,273 22,213 22,310 -4.2% -4.6%  43,486 43,745 -0.6%  88,813 89,744 -1.0% 
Forestry RS and Resins               

Production  3,268 3,745 2,763 -12.7% 18.3%  7,013 6,373 10.0%  12,481 11,859 5.2% 
Sales  2,745 3,667 2,728 -25.1% 0.6%  6,412 6,188 3.6%  12,224 11,273 8.4% 
 

1 EBITDA (income before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and depletion) see the chapter in this release. 
2 Excluding from the Net Debt the exchange-rate change recorded as hedge accounting. 

 
Highlights of the 2Q18 

In Brazil, the second quarter of year 2018 had impacts on the 

economy caused by the truck drivers’ strike, which 

discontinued the activities in May. Nevertheless, the Brazilian 

Institute of Economy from Getúlio Vargas Foundation 

estimates that the GDP will grow 0.3% in relation to the first 

quarter of the year. In the international scenario, the highlight 

continues to be China, which presented a GDP 6.7% higher in 

the second quarter of 2018, two tenths above the goal 

estimated by the government.  

The Brazilian Association of Corrugated Cardboard (ABPO) 

presented stability in the shipment in tons of corrugated 

cardboard in 2Q18, compared to 2Q17. The sales volume of 

IRANI Market, in tons, presented decrease of 7.1% in 2Q18. 

Compared to 1Q18, ABPO Market decreased 1.7% and IRANI 

Market recorded a reduction of 6.7%. In tons, IRANI’s market 

share in the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segment was 

5.1% in 2Q18, 5.5% in 2Q17 and 5.4% in 1Q18.  It is important 

to point out that the numbers and indicators for this 2Q18, 

presented in this report, are affected by the truck drivers’ 

strike. 
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In square meters (m²) the sales volume of corrugated 

cardboard packaging of the ABPO Market presented stability 

in 2Q18 when compared to 2Q17, when IRANI Market 

recorded decrease of 7.1%. Compared to 1Q18, ABPO Market 

presented decrease of 2.4% whereas IRANI Market recorded 

decrease of 7.9%. In square meters, IRANI’s market share was 

5.7% in 2Q18, 6.1% in 2Q17 and 6.0% in 1Q18.  

The Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segment (PO) 

represented in 2Q18 62% of IRANI’s net income, the Packaging 

Paper Segment represented 29% and the Forestry RS and 

Resins Segment, 9%. In turn, the domestic market 

corresponded to 84% of net income and the foreign market 

16%, the growth of 2.0 percentage points in the domestic 

market’s income when compared to 2Q17 is mainly due to the 

improvement of the prices of the Corrugated Cardboard 

Packaging Segment, which is entirely dedicate to the domestic 

market. 

 
                           

2Q18 ABPO (in ton and m²) are closing previews.  There may be changes in the official data. 

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 

Corrugated Cardboard Packaging Segment (PO) 

The sales volume of boxes and plates of corrugated cardboard totaled 43,644 tons, 

7.1% lower when compared to 2Q17 and 6.7% when compared to 1Q18. The sales 

of boxes presented decrease of 7.0% when compared to 2Q17 as well as the sales 

of plates, which recorded decrease of 7.4% in the comparison of the quarters. SP 

Indaiatuba, SC Campina da Alegria and SP Vila Maria Packaging units account for 

respectively 41%, 32% and 27% of the total sold in the second quarter of 2018, 

whose production is entirely destined to the domestic market.  

The volume of SP Indaiatuba Packaging plant reached 12,645 tons of boxes and 

5,165 tons of plates in 2Q18 (against 13,108 tons of boxes and 5,479 tons of plates 

in 2Q17).   

SC Campina da Alegria Packaging plant recorded sales volume of 11,177 tons of 

boxes and 2,696 tons of plates in 2Q18 (against 10,516 tons of boxes and 2,828 tons of plates in 2Q17).  



     3 
 

 

SP Vila Maria Packaging plant recorded sales volume of 7,306 tons of boxes and 4,655 tons of plates in 2Q18 (against 

9,842 tons of boxes and 5,207 tons of plates in 2Q17).  

 

 

 

IRANI’s average price (CIF) per ton recorded increase of 6.6% in 2Q18 when compared to 2Q17 and of 2.7% in relation to the 

first quarter of 2018, as shown below: 

 

 
 

Methodological Note: IRANI’s prices exclude IPI, but include PIS, COFINS and ICMS and are adjusted according to the mix of market boxes and plates. 
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Segment of Paper for Packaging 

IRANI operates in the Packaging Paper Segment, in the markets of papers for rigid 

packaging (Corrugated Cardboard) as well as for flexible packaging (bagging).  

The Company’s total production of Packaging Paper in the quarter reduced 8.1% 

when compared to 2Q17, and 4.2% in relation to 1Q18. Sales decreased 4.6% 

when compared to 2Q17, and 4.2% in relation to 1Q18. 

 

 

 

In 2Q18, internal transfers of paper for rigid packaging (Corrugated Cardboard) totaled 43,539 tons (49,597t in 2Q17 and 

48,475t in 1Q18), as follows: 16,443 tons (18,073t in 2Q17 and 17,415t in 1Q18) to SP Indaiatuba Packaging plant, 12,674 

tons (16,427t in 2Q17 and 15,149t in 1Q18) to SP Vila Maria Packaging plant and 14,422 tons in 2Q18 (15,096t in 2Q17 

and 15,911t in 1Q18) to SC Campina da Alegria Packaging plant. Of total internal transfers, 38% were made to SP 

Indaiatuba Packaging plant, 33% to SC Campina da Alegria Packaging plant and 29% to SP Vila Maria Packaging plant. 

Papers for rigid packaging, whose sales volume is not significant (only 1,991t in 2Q18, as shown in the graph above) and 

whose price is lower than the price of other papers traded by the Company, recorded increase of 13.2% in the price for 

2Q18 in relation to 2Q17, and of 2.0% in relation to 1Q18. Papers for flexible packaging increased 10.8% when compared 

to 2Q17 and 6.3% in 1Q18. 

 

 



     5 
 

 

 

Forestry RS and Resins Segment 

The Forestry segment of Rio Grande do Sul produced and sold in 2Q18 33 

thousand square meters of pine logs to the domestic market (24 thousand 

square meters in 2Q17) and provided 945 tons of resins in natura to be used 

in the industrial process of production of rosin and turpentine.  

The production volume in the RS Balneário Pinhal Resin unit in 2Q18 

presented increase of 18.3% when compared to 2Q17, and decrease of 

12.7% when compared to 1Q18. The sales volume presented stability when 

compared to 2Q17, and decrease of 25.1% in relation to 1Q18.   

 

 

In 2Q18, the average gross price of Rosin was 1.9% higher than in 2Q17 and 8.5% when compared to 1Q18. Turpentine 

increased 109.6% when compared to 2Q17 and 35.8% in relation to 1Q18. The price of these products changes according 

to the foreign market and exchange rate. 
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Economic and Financial Performance 

Net operating income 

The net operating income for 2Q18 was R$ 218,835 thousand, a growth of 4.8% when compared to 2Q17 and a decrease 

of 2.9% when compared to 1Q18, mainly due to decrease in the volume of the Packaging Paper and Corrugated Cardboard 

Packaging segments in relation to 1Q18, which were affected by truck drivers’ strike in May. 

In the domestic market, net operating income was R$ 182,740 thousand in the quarter, a growth of 2.4% when compared 

to 2Q17 and a decrease of 3.6% in relation to 1Q18. Income in the domestic market accounted for 84% of IRANI’s total 

income.   

Exports in 2Q18 reached R$ 36,095 thousand, 19.0% higher than in 2Q17 and 1.0% in relation to 1Q18, representing 16% 

of total net operating income. Asia was the principal destination of exports, concentrating 33% of export income. The 

other markets are: South America (32%), Europe (26%), Africa (5%) and North America (4%). 
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IRANI’s principal segment of operation is the Corrugated Cardboard Packaging, which accounts for 62% of consolidated 

net income in 2Q18, followed by the segments of Packaging Paper with 29%, and Forestry RS and Resins, with 9%.

 

Cost of goods sold 

The cost of products sold in 2Q18 was R$ 156,332 thousand, 6.1% higher than in 2Q17 in absolute numbers. Change in 

fair value of biological assets is not considered in the cost value of sold products.  

The formation of the cost per IRANI’s segment of operation in 2Q18 is shown in the graphs below. 
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* the formation of the cost of the Packaging Paper Segment does not consider the 

change in the fair value of biological assets.  

Operating income and expenses 

Sales expenses in 2Q18 totaled R$ 20,293 thousand, representing 9.3% of consolidated net income against 11.2% in 2Q17.  

Administrative expenses in 2Q18 were 25.1% lower in relation to 2Q17, totaling R$ 14,032 thousand (R$ 18,746 thousand 

in 2Q17) and represented 6.4% of consolidated net income against 9.0% in 2Q17.  

Other operating income/expenses resulted in expenses of R$ 334 thousand in 2Q18 against expenses of R$ 5,790 thousand 

in 2Q17. 

 

OPERATING CASH (ADJUSTED EBITDA) 
Consolidated (R$ thous.) 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 

Change 
2Q18/1Q18 

Change 
2Q18/2Q17 

6M18 6M17 
Change 

6M18/6M17 
UDM18 UDM17 

Change 
UDM18/UDM17 

            

Operating Result before Taxes and Interest 7,326 2,245 (2,316) 226.3% - 9,571 (20,748) - (70,252) (51,534) 36.3% 
Depletion 4,189 5,202 542 1. -19.5% 171.7% 9,391 2,661 252.9% 48,491 5,140 843.4% 
Depreciation and amortization 12,293 12,629 439 13. -2.7% -8.5% 24,922 25,981 -4.1% 52,756 58,699 -10.1% 
Financial income (loss) 23,824 21,565 328 26. 10.5% -9.5% 45,389 55,231 -17.8% 96,464 111,277 -13.3% 
EBITDA 47,632 41,641 993 38. 14.4% 22.2% 89,273 63,125 41.4% 127,459 123,582 3.1% 
            
EBITDA margin 21.8% 18.5% 18.7% 3.3p.p. 3.1p.p. 20.1% 15.6% 4.5p.p. 14.2% 15.6% -1.4p.p. 
Adjustments according to CVM Instruction 527/12            

Change in fair value of biological assets (1) (3,306) (817) (10,480) 304.7% -68.5% (4,123) (5,316) -22.4% 12,040 (19,881) - 
Non-recurring events(2) (4,045) 1,517 5,000 -366.6% -180.9% (2,528) 5,000 -150.6% 34,844 8,984 287.8% 
Adjusted EBITDA 40,281 42,341 513 33. -4.9% 20.2% 82,622 62,809 31.5% 174,343 112,685 54.7% 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.4% 18.8% 16.0% -0.4p.p. 2.4p.p. 18.6% 15.5% 3.1p.p. 19.4% 14.2% 5.2p.p. 

 
1 Change in the fair value of biological assets, since it does not mean cash reduction in the period. 
2 Non-recurring events: The amount of (R$ 4,045 thousand) in (2Q18) refers to the recognition of non-recurring tax provisions in the amount of R$ 1,611 thousand, recognition of non-recurring tax credits and 
contributions in the amount of (R$ 5,156 thousand) and reversal of losses on receipt of non-recurring credit (R$ 500 thousand).  

 

 

The operating cash generation, measured by the Adjusted EBITDA, totaled R$ 40,281 thousand in 2Q18, an increase of 

20.2% in relation to 2Q17 mainly due to the better performance of margins in the period, and a decrease of 4.9% in 

relation to 1Q18 mainly due to the decrease in the volume of the Packaging Paper and Corrugated Cardboard Packaging 

segments due to the truck drivers’ strike in May. The adjusted EBITDA margin in 2Q18 reached 18.4%, an increase of 2.4 

percentage points in relation to 2Q17. When compared to 1Q18 it remained stable. 

 

 



     9 
 

 

 

FINANCIAL INCOME (LOSS) AND INDEBTEDNESS  

The financial result was R$ 23,824 thousand negative in 2Q18, representing a decrease of 9.5% when compared to 2Q17, 

positively affected by the lower realization of hedge accounting, reduction in interest rates and negatively affected by the 

depreciation of the Brazilian real against the dollar. In relation to 1Q18 it recorded an increase of 10.5% due to the 

depreciation of the Brazilian real against the dollar. In 2Q18, financial expenses totaled R$ 30,348 thousand against R$ 

32,013 thousand in 2Q17, and R$ 26,508 thousand in 1Q18. Financial income reached R$ 6,524 thousand in 2Q18 against 

R$ 5,685 thousand in the same period last year and R$ 4,943 thousand in 1Q18. 

The financial result is distributed as follows: 

R$ thousand 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 6M18 6M17 UDM18¹ UDM17¹ 

Financial income 6,524 4,943 5,685 11,467 14,041 19,368 30,946 

Financial expenses (30,348) (26,508) (32,013) (56,856) (69,272) (115,832) (142,223) 

Financial income (loss) (23,824) (21,565) (26,328) (45,389) (55,231) (96,464) (111,277) 

   ¹Accumulated in the past twelve months. 

 

Financial income and expenses include asset and liability exchange-rate changes, as follows: 

R$ thousand 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 6M18 6M17 UDM18¹ UDM17¹ 

Foreign-exchange income 4,854 3,821 2,836 8,675 6,494 15,843 15,176 

Foreign exchange costs (4,035) (3,103) (6,004) (7,138) (15,221) (14,376) (34,404) 

Net exchange rate change 819 718 (3,168) 1,537 (8,727) 1,467 (19,228) 

   ¹Accumulated in the past twelve months. 

 

The financial income (loss) without exchange-rate change is as follows: 

R$ thousand 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 6M18 6M17 UDM18¹ UDM17¹ 

Financial income (loss) without 
exchange-rate change 

(24,643) (22,283) (23,160) (46,926) (46,504) (97,931) (92,049) 

  ¹Accumulated in the past twelve months. 
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In order to hedge exports in the coming years, the Company maintains the flow of maturity of commitments denominated 

in foreign currency (dollar) in line with the forecasts of receipt in the same currency. The exchange-rate change of these 

operations is being recorded on monthly basis in the Shareholders’ Equity and is recognized in the income (loss) as 

financial expense upon realization (hedge accounting). In 2Q18, the negative amount of R$ 51,167 thousand (R$ 33,770 

thousand net of taxes in the shareholders’ equity) was recognized as hedge accounting, and the amount recognized in 

the income (loss) as financial expense was R$ 445 thousand. In the accumulated, the Company maintains R$ 170,674 

thousand of exchange-rate change of hedge accounting, to be recognized in the income (loss) upon realization over the 

coming years, of which R$ 112,645 thousand are recognized in the Shareholders’ Equity (net of taxes). 

 

Foreign exchange 

The exchange rate which was R$ 3.32/US$ on March 31, 2017, was 16.3% higher at the end of June 2018, and reached R$ 

3.86/US$. The average exchange rate for this quarter was R$ 3.61/US$, 11.4% higher than in 1Q18 and 12.5% higher in 

relation to the same period of 2017. 

 

 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 Δ2Q18/1Q18 Δ2Q18/2Q17 

Average foreign exchange rate - Dollar 3.61 3.24 3.21 +11.4% +12.5% 

Final foreign exchange rate - Dollar 3.86 3.32 3.31 +16.3% +16.6% 

   Source: Bacen 

 

Indebtedness 

The consolidated net indebtedness on June 30, 2018 totaled R$ 833.4 million against R$ 791.0 million on March 31, 2018. 

The change in this indicator was due to the depreciation of the Brazilian real against the dollar and the settlements for 

the period. The gross indebtedness profile as of June 30 was 27% maturing in the short-term and 73% maturing in the 

long term. 

The consolidated cash balance on June 30, 2018 totaled R$ 88.1 million against R$ 87.2 million on March 31, 2018.  

The consolidated net indebtedness on June 30, 2018 totaled R$ 745.3 million against R$ 703.8 million on March 31, 2018. 

The Net Debt/EBITDA indicator increased from 4.20 times at the end of 1Q18 to 4.27 times at the end of 2Q18.  Excluding 

from the Net Debt the exchange-rate change recorded as hedge accounting (Note 28 – Cash Flow Hedge), the Net 

Debt/Pro-forma EBITDA indicator would be 3.30 times at the end of 2Q18. 
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NET INCOME (LOSS) 

In 2Q18, the net income (loss) was R$ 5,278 thousand of income against R$ 1,203 thousand of income in 2Q17, and R$ 

5,256 thousand negative in 1Q18. In the past 12 months, the net income (loss) was negative R$ 95,219 thousand against 

negative R$ 24,920 thousand in the same period last year. This change was mainly due to provisions for contingencies 

and for losses on clients’ credits recognized in 2017 and which referred to operations accumulated from prior periods.   
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INVESTMENTS  

The Company maintains its strategy to invest in the modernization and automation of its production processes on a 

cautious basis. Investments in this quarter amounted to R$ 37,722 thousand and were basically destined to reforestation, 

maintenance and improvement of physical structures, software, machinery and equipment of the Company. 

 

In thousand of reais 2Q18 6M18 

Land - 21 

Buildings 35 79 

Equipment 11,343 23,707 

Lease assets 183 899 

Intangible assets 3,992 8,967 

Reforestation 2,030 4,049 

Total 17,583 37,722 

CAPITAL MARKET 

IRANI’s capital, on June 30, 2018, was composed of 166,720,235 shares, of which 153,909,975 (92%) are common shares 

and 12,810,260 (8%) are preferred shares. On June 30, 2018, the Company held 2,376,100 treasury shares, of which 

24,000 are common shares and 2,352,100 are preferred shares. In the same period, common shares were traded at R$ 

1.95 whereas preferred shares were traded at R$ 1.99. 

For additional information, access our website – www.irani.com.br/ri or contact our Investors Relations area: 

Odivan Carlos Cargnin 

odivancargnin@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (51) 3220 3542   Fax.: (51) 3220 3757 

Evandro Zabott 

evandrozabott@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (49) 3527 5192   Fax.: (49) 3527 5185 

Mariciane Brugneroto 

maricianebrugneroto@irani.com.br 

Tel.: (49) 3527 5194   Fax.: (49) 3527 5185 

Address: Rua Francisco Lindner, 477 Joaçaba/SC 89.600-000 

E-mail: ri@Irani.com.br

The statements contained in this notice regarding the perspectives of businesses and the potential for the Company’s 
growth are mere forecasts, based on the expectations of management regarding the future of the Company. These 
expectations are highly dependent on market changes, in Brazil’s general economic performance and in the 
international markets, and therefore are subject to changes.   

mailto:ri@irani.com.br
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Annex I – Consolidated Statements of Income (R$ Thousand) – Quarterly 

 
 

      
  2Q18 1Q18 2Q17 

Var. 
2Q18/1Q18 

Var. 
2Q18/2Q17 

Net Revenue from sales 218,835 225,357 208,859 -2.9% 4.8% 

Fair value variation biological assets 3,306 817 10,480 304.7% -68.5% 

Cost of products sold (156,332) (160,717) (147,399) -2.7% 6.1% 

Gross Profit 65,809 65,457 71,940 0.5% -8.5% 

Operating Income (Expenses) (34,659) (41,647) (47,928) -16.8% -27.7% 

Selling Expenses (20,293) (21,127) (23,392) -3.9% -13.2% 

General and administrative (14,032) (13,058) (18,746) 7.5% -25.1% 

Other operating income 1,045 485 894 115.5% 16.9% 

Other operating expenses  (1,379) (7,947) (6,684) -82.6% -79.4% 

Profit before financial result and taxes 31,150 23,810 24,012 30.8% 29.7% 

Net financial income (expenses) (23,824) (21,565) (26,328) 10.5% -9.5% 

Financial income 6,524 4,943 5,685 32.0% 14.8% 

Financial expenses (30,348) (26,508) (32,013) 14.5% -5.2% 

Income (loss) before taxes 7,326 2,245 (2,316) 226.3% - 

Income tax and social contribution current (161) (98) (123) 64.3% 30.9% 

Income tax and social contribution deferred (1,887) (7,403) 3,642 -74.5% -151.8% 

      

Consolidated profit (loss) for the period   5,278 (5,256) 1,203 - 338.7% 
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Annex II – Consolidated Statements of Income (R$ Thousand) – Accumulated 
 

 

      
  6M18 6M17 

Var. 
6M18/6M17 

LTM18 LTM17 
Var. 

LTM18/LTM17 

Net Revenue from sales 444,192 404,196 9.9% 899,165 793,270 13.3% 

Fair value variation biological assets 4,123 5,316 -22.4% (12,040) 19,881 -160.6% 

Cost of products sold (317,049) (294,837) 7.5% (644,637) (600,421) 7.4% 

Gross Profit 131,266 114,675 14.5% 242,488 212,729 14.0% 

Operating Income (Expenses) (76,306) (80,192) -4.8% (216,276) (152,987) 41.4% 

Selling Expenses (41,421) (43,505) -4.8% (85,280) (86,249) -1.1% 

General and administrative (27,090) (31,552) -14.1% (54,282) (56,375) -3.7% 

Other operating income 1,530 2,122 -27.9% 36,347 4,767 662.5% 

Other operating expenses  (9,325) (7,257) 28.5% (113,061) (15,130) 647.3% 

Profit before financial result and taxes 54,960 34,483 59.4% 26,212 59,743 -56.1% 

Net financial income (expenses) (45,389) (55,231) -17.8% (96,464) (111,277) -13.3% 

Financial income 11,467 14,041 -18.3% 19,368 30,946 -37.4% 

Financial expenses (56,856) (69,272) -17.9% (115,832) (142,223) -18.6% 

Income (loss) before taxes 9,571 (20,748) - (70,252) (51,534) 36.3% 

Income tax and social contribution current (258) (375) -31.2% (409) (898) -54.5% 

Income tax and social contribution deferred (9,291) 8,191 -213.4% (24,558) 27,512 -189.3% 

       

Consolidated profit (loss) for the period   22 (12,932) - (95,219) (24,920) 282.1% 
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Annex III – Consolidated Balance Sheet (R$ Thousand) 
 

Assets 06/30/18 12/31/17 
Liabilities and shareholders’ 
equity  

06/30/18 12/31/17 

CURRENT ITEM 350,479 345,461 CURRENT ITEM 352,747 301,759 

Cash and cash equivalents  88,112 76,949 Funding  223,764 154,905 

Trade accounts receivable 157,994 168,124 Trade accounts payable 69,076 82,951 

Inventories 81,000 72,152 Payroll and related charges  27,829 28,895 

Recoverable taxes 8,223 5,758 Taxes payable 16,129 18,065 

Banks restricted account  - 8,732 IR and CSLL payable 425 296 

Other assets  15,150 13,746 Tax in installments - 331 

   Advances from customers 2,519 1,466 

   Dividends payable 39 91 

NONCURRENT ITEM 1,162,942 1,156,378 Other payables 12,966 14,759 

Recoverable taxes 2,215 2,067    

Escrow deposits 2,439 2,453    

Other assets  4,235 4,751 NONCURRENT ITEM 854,703 859,359 

Biological assets 189,578 190,796 Funding  609,656 617,191 

Property for investment 17,170 17,470 Other payables 966 548 

Property, plant and equipment 826,993 826,218 Taxes payable 11,601 11,315 

Intangible 120,312 112,623 
Income tax and social contribution 
deferred  165,586 174,208 

   Reserve for civil, labor and tax risks  66,894 56,097 

      

      

      

   SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  305,971 340,721 

   Capital  161,895 161,895 

   Capital reserves 960 960 

   Revenue reserves 63,682 59,186 

   Carrying value adjustments 79,426 118,672 

   
Shareholders equity assigned to the 
participation of controlling  305,963 340,713 

   Non-controlling shareholders 8 8 

      

TOTAL ASSETS 1,513,421 1,501,839 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,513,421 1,501,839 
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Annex IV – Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (R$ Thousand) 
 
 

 6M18 6M17 

Net cash provided by operating activities 36,348 (7,180) 

Cash from operations 98,263 75,484 

Profit (loss) before income tax and social contribution 9,571 (20,748) 

Changes in the fair value of biological assets (4,123) (5,316) 

Depreciation, amortization and depletion 34,311 28,642 

Result on sale of permanent assets 1,630 1,054 

Provision for civil, labor and tax risks 10,979 6,608 

Provision for impairment of trade receivables 246 660 

Provision for losses others assets  434 2,042 

Monetary variations and charges 45,215 62,542 

Changes in assets and liabilities (61,915) (82,664) 

Accounts receivable  9,884 (17,494) 

Inventories (8,848) (2,055) 

Taxes recoverable (2,613) 190 

Other assets (1,308) 1,518 

Trade payables (17,351) (9,993) 

Social security obligations (1,066) 2,532 

Advances from customers 1,053 830 

Taxes payable (2,110) (3,613) 

Payment of interest on borrowings (37,999) (52,739) 

Payment of interest on debentures - (2,184) 

Other payables (1,557) 344 

Net cash used in investing activities (26,556) 29,174 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (29,848) (16,885) 

Purchase of biological assets (4,143) (3,870) 

Acquisition of intangible assets (254) (1,149) 

Non-controlling capital reduction - (3) 

Receipt on alienation of assets (1,043) (674) 

Banks linked account 8,732 51,755 

Net cash used in financing activities 1,371 (98,454) 

Payment of dividends  (52) (4,130) 

Debentures paid - (27,430) 

Loans raised 51,708 59,872 

Loans paid (50,285) (126,766) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  11,163 (76,460) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 76,949 103,885 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   88,112 27,425 

 


